10-15-10;01:28PM;B C S LLC ;16629414655

LA R BV IV Vi anrun RV O N TR TS . Ve b JdVW LI
’
'

-'/__ﬁurehasiﬁg’])épa.mnem-

>

City and Counly of San Francispo
Office of Contract Administration

City Hall, Room 430

1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place
San Francisco, CA. 94102.4685

Contract Mod1ﬁcat10n 5

Sodium Bisulfite
Basic Chemical Solutions, LLC - Date ' October 6,2010 .
Mary Rose Gamber, Bid/Contract Speoialist Buyer Name: Gwen Williams
12522 Los Nietos Road : Term contract; 66375
Santa Fe Springs, CA 90670 ~++  (CityBlanketNo. ~ BPSF00003320
E-mail: mgamber@basicllc.com : ' Type:” Indefinite quantity

Not-to-exceed amount:  $4,000,000

The history of this contract and its modifications is as follows:

© Start End é _
Modification date . date Amonnt  Other changes
Original contract ~ 10/01/06 10/31/09 $3,000,000
1 © 01/01/08 12/31/08 . o Price Increase
- . 04/01/09 10/31/10 . Price Increage & Revised/Add
. Conditions

3 11/01/09 10/31/10 , Extension
4 11/01/09 - 10/31/11 ' ) 5% Price Reduction, one (1)

' . year extension, deleto Special
, ) - Condition 77-and 78
3 10/01/10 103111, $4,000,000  Tnerease the “Not to exceed

Amount” by $1,000,000, updated
General Conditions 58

This m'odiﬁcation $ changes the contract 8¢ follows:

Increased the “Not to Exceed Amount” from $3.00.0,000 to $4,000,000.

The following Génerql Condition has been revised t.q Term Contract 6 1'5375 (See Attachment A):
58. First Source Hiringl’rogrqm |

All other tcrms and condmons remaj

Approvecl by the Clty ' @6% Lg‘ L g‘ 1
elly, D:recmlmhaser ~ Date
Approved by Contmctur / ? //% &2

Smgnature " Date

Name and title * James Molica, Bu_uc Sales Manager Western Region

Sign and re(um onc original. The duplicate original is for your files, ‘ P-280 (11/20- 09)




10-15-10;01:28PM;B C S LLC 1166294146565 #t 3/

VL L

I

LV IV V. JAmm AVEV o ULV AV T VI S I B O K V. |1 JYVy I o
Attachmen.t A
Term Contract 66375
Basic Chemical Solutions, LLC
Contract Modification 5

October 6, 2010

General Conditions
58,  Kirst Source Hiring Program

a. Incorporation of Administrative Code Provisions by Reference. The
provisions of Chapter 83 of the San Francisco Administrative Code ére incorporated in thxs '
Section by reference and made a part of this Agreement as though fuiiy set forth herein, '
Contvaotor shall comply fully with, and be bound by, all of the provisions that apply to this
Agreement under such Chaptcr including butnot limited to the remedies provided therein,
Capitalized tenng used in this Section and not defined in this Agreement shall have the mcsmmgs
assigned to such terms in Chapter 83.

b. First Source Hiring Agreement. As an essontial term of, and consideration for, -
any contract or property contract with the City, not exémpted by the FSHA, the Contractor shall
enter into a fivst' source hiring agreement ("agteement") with. the City, on or before tho offective
date of the contract or pmpcrty contract, Contractors shall also enter into an agreement w:th the
City for any other work that jt performs in thc City, Such agreemont shall:

(0] Set appropriate hmng and retontion goals for entry level positions. The
employer shall agxee to achieve these hiring and retention goals, or, if unable to achieve these
poals, to éstablish good faith efforts ag 1o its attempts to do'so, as set forth in the agreement. The
agreement shall take into consideration the employer's participation in existing job training,
referral and/or brokerage programs, Within the discretion of the FSHA, subject to appropriate
modifications, participation in such programs may be certified as faeeting the requirements of this
Chapter. Failure either to achieve the specified goal, or to establish good faith efforts will
constitute noncompliance dnd will subject the employer to 1he prov:smns of Section 83.10 of this .
Chapter. ‘

) Set fivst gource ihtorviewirrg, vecruitment and hiring requirements, which

‘will provide the San Francisco Workforce Development System with the first opportunity to

provide-qualified economically disadvantaged individuals for consideration for employment for
entry level positions. Employers shall consider all applications of qualified economically

disadvantaged individuals veferred by the System for employment; provided however, if the

employer utilizes nondiscriminatory screening criteria, the employer shall have the sole discretion
to interview and/or hire individuals referred or cextified by the San Francisco Workforce :
Development Systewi as being qualified economically disadvantaged individuals, The duratton of
the first source interviewing requirement shall be determined by the FSHA and shall be set forth
in each agreenient, but shall not exceed 10 days, During that period, the employer may publicize
the entry level positions in accordance with the agreement. A need for urgent or temporary hires -
must be evalvated, and appropriate provisions for such a snmatnon must be made in the agreement,

(3)  Setappropriate requirements for providing notification of available entry
level positions to the San Francisco Workforce Development System so that the System may train
and refer an adequate pool of qualified economxcally disadvantaged individuals to participating
employers. Notification should include such information as employment needs by occupational
title, skills, and/or experience requixed, the hours required, wage scale and duration of
employment, identification of enty Jove] and training positions, ldentification of Engligh



10-1 5~

VA | s

10;01:28PM;B C S LLC 115629414655 # 4/
Attachment A
Term Contract 66375
" Basic Chemiceal Solutions, X.L.C
Contract Modification §
Octoher 6,2010 .

.languago proficiency requirements, or abgence thereof, and the projected-schedule and procedures

for hiring for each occupation, Employers should: provide both long-term job need projections and
notice before initiating the Interviewing and hiring process. These notification requirements will
take into consideration any need to protect the employer's propristary information.

: ()] Set appropriate record keeping and monitoring requitements. Tho First
Source Hiring Administration shall develop easy-to-use forms ond record keeping requirements
for documenting compliance with the agreement. To the greatest extent possible, these
requirements shall utilize the employer's existing record keeping systems, be nonduplicative, and
facilitate a coordmnted flow of information and referrals. )

(5)  Establish gnidelines for employer good f'atth efforts to comply with the
first sowrce hiring requirernents of this Chapter, The FSHA will work with City departments to
develop employer good faith effort requirements appropriate to the types.of contracts and

. property contracts handled by each department. Employers shall appoint a liaison for dealing with

the development and implementation of the employer's agreement. In the event that the FSHA
finds that the employer under r City contract or property contract has taken actions primarily for
the purpose of cuc\\mvcntmg the requirements of this Chapter, that employer shall be subject to
tho sanctions sot foxth in Seotion 83.10 of this Chapter, ;

(6)  Setthe term of the requirements.

) Set appropriate enforcement and sanctioning standards consistent with
this Chapter. E )

(8) Set forth the City's obligations to develop training pmgrams;, job
applicant referrals, technical nssistance, and information systems that assist the employer in
complying with this Chapmr

) - Reqmw the developer to include notice of the rcqu{rcmonts of this

Chapter in leases, subleases, and other occupancy contracts,

¢ Hiringliecisions, Contractor shall make the final determination of whether an
Economically Disadvantaged Individual xeferred by the System is "qualified" for the position.

d.  Excoptlons, Upon application by Employer, the First Source Hiring
Administration miay grant an exception to any or all of the requirements of Chapter 83 in any
sitwation where it conclides that compliance with this Chapter would cavse economic havdship,

e Liquidnted Damages, Contractor agrees:

(1) To be liable to the City for liquidated damages as pm\,"ided in this
section; Co

(2 " Tobe shbjec't to the procedures governing enforcement of breacles of
contracts based on violations of contract provisions required by this Chapter as set forth in tlus
seotion;



Ve L

10-1 5 10 01:28PM:B C S LLC ;156629414655 # 5/

LV IV Vo g MU WV Ve bl i, (LRI B EVRY] [E
. ¥ .

- Attachment A
Term Contract 66375
‘Basic Chemieal Solutions, LLC -
Contract Modification 5
Octobor 6, 2010

3) That the contractor's commitment to comply with this Chapter is a
meterlal element of the City's consideration for this contract; that the failure of the contractor 10
comply with the contract provisions required by this Chapter will cause harm to the City and the
public which is significant and substantial but extremely difficult to quantity; that the harm to the
City includes not only the financial cost of funding public assistanco programs but also the
insidious but impossible to quantify haym that this commuaity and its families suffer as a result of
unemployment; and that the assessment of liquidated damages of up to $5,000 for'every notice of
a new hire for an entry level position improperly withheld by the contractor from the first source
hiring process, as determined by the FSHA. during its first jnvestigation of a contractor, does not
exceed a fair estimate of the financial and other damages that the City suffers as a result of the
contractor's failure to comply with its first sovrce referral contractual obligations.

()  Thatthe continued failure by a contractor to comply with its first source
réferral contracal obligations will cause further significant and substantial harm to the City and

. thé public, and that 4 second assessment 6f liquidated damages of up to $10,000 for each entry

level position improperly withheld from the FSHA, from the time of the conclusion of the first
investigation forward, does not exceed the financial and other damages that the City suffers as'a
result of the contractor’s continued fallurc to comply with its first sonrce referral contractual
obligations;

(%) That in addmon to the cost of Investigating alleged violations under thas
Scctlon the computanon of liquidated damages for purposes ofth:s seotion is based on the
following data'

(a) The average Iengt.h of stay on public assistance in San
Prancisco's County Adult Assistance Progvam is approximately 41 months at an average monthly
geant of $348 per month, totaling approxnmately $14,379; nnd

(b) In 2004, tha retention rate of adults placed in employment
prograihg funded under the Worldforee Investment Act for at loast the first six months of
employment was 84.4%. Since quulified individuals unider the First Source propram face far
fewer barriers to cmploymcnt than their connterparts in programs funded by the Workforeé .
Investment Act, it is rensonable to conclude that the average length of employment for nn
individunl whom the First Source Program refers to an employer and who is hived jn an cntry
level position'is at least one year; .
therefore, liquidated damagos that total $5,000 for first violations and $10,000 for subsequent
violations as determined by FSHA constitute a faiv, reasonable, and conservative attempt to

* quantify the hatm caused 1o the City by the failure ofa contractor to comply with its first sonrce

referr: al contractual obligations,

(6)  Thatthe failure of contractors to comply with this Chapter, except
propexty contractors, may be subject to the debarment and monetary penalties set forth in
Sections 6.80 et seq. of the San Francisco Administrative Code, as well as any other remedies

* available under the contract or at law; and



1:30PM ) x

Journal { Oct. 15. 2010

¥

HALL

GSA-OCA CITY

—N

File

No.

User Name

Result

TXtime Page

Mode

Destination

Time

MO—IOW  WDOIONWOW BN —
OTdTd STt dd FTOdTFe V00N AGO0Oo
CUOVONENEN  CNONONENEN  ONONONCNEN ONENENEONEN ONON e e

==Z22=
BN D
[EESENRNAETHE]
e
amonmon
COoEe

7
AVAILABLE
3

1

6

==Z==

BNDNE
LU L L e
ey
mmmom
Cocow

6

4
7
4155135293

98610454
9140872758 ?

PP
oo oo
omoom
—— e

[ualuisalulial

e
[1alsalealialqpl
SOoCo

=ZEEZE
cooo<g
—r~t oy
NN < Lo -

MM MMy

Oct.

TN —

SS53=
[0 X es RVp N Vaken]
[NRRESRTERNARNE}
e
[4alaalenlanin]
(L ROR RG]

9
5
13

218663597363

pa—

Oc
Oc

DSV

———— e

SZS==
wunnn
(ENREENERNRNIE)
i
amomMmo
(CLCR LR

415 487 5237
B
7

96772440

Ot
Oct

hialeed
coo
mmmn

ala'nl
5oz
noo
Ly~ —

—_—

14152174198

914156772440
E62-903-0056

=33
L L
oo
NONLO

~r~o

15.

Oct.

File

No.

User Name

Result

RXtime Page

Mode

Sender

Time

—rovenr~
alaluloas

wwnang
[SEEASERR Y RRRHT ]
[afago oo d
mmmeom
DOCCO

o VI~
< O ©
[Fa N To N Y.
N D —
P> o= 0Ly
W o
Mo onZey
0 @ W0
-— O
< T

-

=

@

°

[4)

o

-

(=
=2ZZ==
QL0
LA~
MmNt
OO
T v
oo o
oCc O

=ORoM OGN NOMn—
IOWDIONOAD OSSO DOAORO O—
CUONCNONEY CNONONONOY CUONCONONGY QNN oan

|muawm
L L L
oo o o o
mMmeom
LOo0e0

s to
fsofeoleslol]
VRO
WO M~
SO0

[aleatoning
@ W0
[ealeife b g
oO0Oo

NN

—_———0

Z=ZEE=
L
OO VN
o

oo oy

Oct.

wunnnwy
LW L L
0 0 O 0 02
lalalialalal
CeCOC

6
6
4156519035

=====
Loaoo
ROV
N

LM——mMm

Qct,
Oct

wununn
wuruiul
e e dodedqaq
[1alsalsai<alinl
[GRGROLGRO]

4159211841

866-6830-9646
209 989 2104

===
Sooao
M= —
(g ialialag]

(sl R adinlep]

12
13.

Ccet
et

P~

Y4
jsle]

oo

oo
L
—o

[
o

15629414655

<1
—
s
LE )

o0

001719

RX Count

002616

TX Count

o
c
v = n
= w -
o X
O =>g
@-—u
o=z am—|
W o va
wmo—
a
QWD+ vy
oo
c
PO
oo X
Y- o
0w
cxo|—
LR ==
“o-<Ld
o W
$@Fx@
-
1l
>
= .
L ]
- o
+ @ .o
c+ Qoo
Om N -
T—— D+
- =00
on-Z
cce o
© o osX
oo
oJdoI<C
o
)
o
co
oow



10-156-

VUL 1

10;01:28PM;B C S LLC . 115629414655 # 6/
LV 1LV Ve Janidn MYA YN vl NNkl . . | JYU 1. J F
Attachment A
. " Term Contract 66375
Basic Chemical Solutions, LLC.
Contract Modification 8

" October 6, 2010

Violation of the requirements of Chapter 83 Is subject to an assessment of liquidated damages in
the amount.of $5,000 for every new hire for an Entry Level Position improperly withheld from
the first source hiving process. The assessment of liquidated damages and the evaluation of any
defenses or mitigating factors shall be made by the FSHA.

: 8 Subcontracts. Any subcontract entered into by Contractor shall require the
subcontractor to oorply with the requirements of Chapter 83 and shall contain contractual
obligations substantially the same as thosoe set forth in this Section. .



03-31-10;10:45AM;B C S LLC 15629414655
Mar. 30, 2010 3:24PMM No. 8916 2. 2/3
City and County of San Francisco
Office of Contract Administration
Purchasing Department

City Hall, Room 430
1'Dr. Carlton B, Goodleit Place
San Francisco, CA 94102-4685

Contract Modification 4

Sodium Bisulfite
" Basle Chemical Solutlons, LLC Date: Marck 26, 2010
Mary Rose Gamber, Bid/Contract Specialist Buyer Name: Gwven Williams
12522 Los Niztos Road Term contact: 66375
Santa Fe Springs, CA 90670 - City Blanket No, BPSF00003320
E-mall: mgamber@basicllc.com Type: Indefinite quantity

Not-to-exceed amount: $3,000,000

The history of this contract and its modifications is as follows:

Start End .

Modification date date Amount Other changes

Original contract 10/01/06 10/31/09 $3,000,000

1 01/01/08 12/31/08 Price Increase

2 04/01/09 10/31/10 Price Increase & Revised/Add
Conditions

3 11/01/09 10/31/10 Extension

4 11/01/09 10/31/11 5% Price Reduction, ono (1)

" year extension, delets Special

Conditions 77 and 78

This modification 4 changes the contract as follows:

Effective April 1, 2010, all contract line item prices will be reduced by 5% (Sce Attachment A) and
contract will be extended for one additional year from November 1, 2010 to October 31, 2011, The 5%
reduced prices will be firm for the confract period from April 1, 2010 through October 31, 2011. During
the contract period April 1, 2010 through October 31, 2011, Special Conditions #77 *Pr ice Escalation for
Raw Material” and #78, “Pncc Escalation for Fuel Cost” in the contract will be deleted and will not

wpply.
All otlier terms and conditions remain the same.

Approved by the Clty: 6 %{/ %/’” S "G’l Y

Naomi Kelly, Director 6F OCA and Purchaser

Approved by Countractor: 3 “‘3/ ~/0

. Signatire . ‘ Date
Name and title: James Molica, Bulk Sales Manager-Western Region
Sign and refurn one original. The duplicate oripinel is for your files. P.280 (11/20-09)

Received Time Mar. 31, 2010 10:42AM No. 8926

#

2/




03-31-10,10:45AM;B C S LLC ;15629414655 ¥ 3/

Mar.30. 2010. 3:40M No. 8916 P. 3/3

Attachment A

Contract No. 66375

Contract Modification No.4
Basjc Chemical Solutions, L1.C
Date: March 26, 2010

Effective April 1, 2010, all contract bid line items will be reduced by 5% as indicated below:

Item Product/Deseription ' Previous Price New Price
No, : . Active SO3 Per Active SO2
Per T Dry Ton Dry Ton
L Sodium Bisulfite, F.0.B, Destination, $1,036.16 Per $984,35 Per
' Various water pollution control facilities ~ Dry Ton Dry Ton
and water supply and treatment facilities, .
Freight prepaid and allowed.
Previous Price New Price
Pexr Gallon . Ber Gallon
2, Sodium Bisulfite, P.OB. Destination ~ $2.13 Per Gallon * $2,02 Per
Treasure Island, 1001 Avenve M SOz Gallon SOz
Freight prepaid and allowed '
3. Sodiurm Bisnlfite in accordanée with $2.13 Per Gallon  $2.02 Per
General Condition 69, F.0.B, Destination SOz Gallon SO2

Sunol Valley Chloramination Facilities,
Adjacent to 5555 Calaveras Rd., Sunol
Freight prepaid and allowed.

Sign and reqm on¢ onginel, The duplicats erlglnal is for vour files, P-280 (11/20-09)

Received Time Mar. 31, 2010 10:42AM No. 8926




H )

'/

City and County of San Francisco
Office of Contract Administration
Purchasing Department

City Hall, Room 430

1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place
San Francisco, CA 94102-4685

ORIGINAL

Contract Modification 3

Sodium Bisulfite

Basic Chemical Solutions, LL.C
Mary Rose Gamber, Bid/Contract Specialist

12522 Los Nietos Road
Santa Fe Springs, CA 90670

Date
Buyer Name:

Term contract
Type:
Not-to-exceed amount:

The history of this contract and its modifications is as follows:

Start
Modification date
Original contract 11/01/06
1 01/01/08
2 04/01/09
3 11/01/09

This modification 3 changes the contract as follows:

End
date

10/31/09

12/31/08

10/31/10

10/31/10

Amount

$3,000,000

09-09-09

Gloria Gill

66375

Indefinite quantity
$3,000,000

Other changes

Price Increase

Price Increase & Revised/Add
Conditions

Extension

It extends the contract from November 1, 2009 through October 31, 2010.

The City reserves the right to delete any items from the contract with 30-day advance written notification

to contractor.

All other terms and conditions remain the same:”

Approved by the City:

Approved by Contractor:

Name and title

/ 7

/AL

s

/

X ) & 7 7

Naomi Kelly, Director o

f OCA and Purchaser

G -2(-05

Sigqater

Date

James Molica, Regional Bulk Sales Manager

Please sign and return one original. The second original is for your records.



APR-B8-2083 14:03 P.02/83

Cily and Counly of San Francisco
Office of Contract Admintatrafion
_Purchasing Division
Clly Hall, Room 430 ‘
1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlelt Place
* San Francisco, CA 94102

CONTRACT MODIFICATION NO. 2

Indefinile Quunlity

. Basic Chemical Solutions, LLGC  Date Apiil1,2009
12522 Los Nietos Road

Santa Fe Springs, CA 90670 Contract Proposal No, 66378
Attn: Mary Rose Gamber

Estimated Amount: [ndefinite
The City and County of San Franclsco.does hereby accept your offer to modify the prices and
furnish the Articles indicaled below. Such Articles are to be delivered in the manner and the form -

and at the times and prices set forth in the above numberéd Contract Bid Proposal, but only after
. recelpt of order properly certifled by the Contraller of the City and County of San Francisco.

Prlce Increase/Revised Special Condition
For furnishing and delivering SODIUM BISULFITE. |
'By mutual agresment, the contra‘ct {8 hereby modifled as follows:
1. In accordance with Speclal Condition Number 77, Price Escalation for Raw Material and - -
. ‘ : o N:lr'.;ber 78, Price Escélation for- Fuel Cost, Effective t\,rlarch 1 30?9.‘(809 Auac.hm??f';“
o 2, Special Condtion No. 77 (Price Escalation for Raw Mater:'la_l's).:A-The U.S. Bureau of Lihor. .

Statistics Producer Price Index for Caustic Soda, ID #pcud261813281813, (Preliminary Data -

Only) has yeen replaced with the revised Index for Caustic Soda of ¥pcu3d231813281814
(Praliminary Data Only).

All other terme and conditions remain the sams.

Acknowlaige recalpt of Ils Gontract Accspfance In the space below and relum lo Purchaser, 1 Or. Carllon B, Goodlet, Room 430, $en

Franclaco, Californla, 84102, AUPLIGATE COPY )8 FOR YOUR FILES. -
P o-7 -2
ﬂ Ad'the duly appbhifed Purchadar of the Date °

Clty and County of San Franciaco
RECEIPT OF THE ABOVE IS HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGED:

Contractor __B hemi i :
By C_@_\f\/\/l\ Director of Mini-Bulk Sales, Western Region
Sighature Title

Print Name; ___Stephen Molica

.~ pale.__ . Bpril 7,°2009
Received Time Apr. 8. 2009 2:28PM No. 3874




APR-G8-2009  14:03

ftem
No.

18,

avv

Product/Doscription

' la F.O.B. Dastination,
varlous water pollution control facllitles

~ and water supply & treatment facllities,

frelght prepaid and allowed.

Emergency Surcharge
Delivery within twenty-four {24) hours

Prica Por Dry Ton
Aclive 80,

$756.63

Per Dry Ton
Aclive SO,

NO AWARD
Per Dry ton
Aclive 80,

S ' PJ.@B/@B
Attachment "A”
Contract Modification No. 1
Confract No. 68375
Basic Chemical Solutions, LLC
April 1, 2009

New Price Por Dry Ton
Actlve $0;

§1.026.16
Par Dry Ton
Activa 80,

item

No.-

-23.-

3a.

Received Time Apr. 8. 2009 2:28PM No. 3874.

Productlbescrtpﬂon

lte F.0.8. Dastination
Treasure lgland, 1001 Avenue M
frelght prepald and allowed.

- Dellvery within

._ twenty-four (24) hours of phone order.

in accordance with
General Condition 69,
F.O.B. Destination
8Sunol Vallgy Chloramination Facliities,
adjacent to 5555 Calaveras Rd,

Sunol, frelght prepeid and allowed.

Emergency Surchargg - Delivery within
twanty-four (24) hours of phone order.

Prico Per Gallon

- $1.65

Per Galion 80,

NO AWARD .
Par Gallon 80,

$1.85
Per Gallon 80,

NO AWARD
Per Gallon SO,

New Prico Per Gallon

. Per Gallon S0,

$2.13
Per Gallon $0;

TOTAL P.G3




FEB~25-2008 11:13

Received

P.02-06

Cily and Counly of San Francisco
Office of Conlract Adminisiration
Purchasing Division

City Hall, Room 430

1 Or Carllon B. Goodlelt Place
San Francisco, CA 84102

CONTRACT MODIFICATION NO. 1

Indefinite Quantty
Basic Chemical Solutions, LLC Date February 11, 2008
12522 Los Nietas Road
Santa Fe Springs, CA 90670 Contract Proposal No. 66375

Attn: Mary Rose Gamber .
Estimated Amount: |ndefinite

The City and County of San Francisco does hereby accept your offer to modify the prices and furnish the Articles
indicated below. Such Articles are to be delivered in the manner and the form and at the times and pricas set forth in
the above numbered Cantract Bid Proposal, but only after receipt of order properly certified by the Controller of the
City and County of San Francisco.

PRICE INCREASE

For furnishing and delivering SODIUM BISULFITE.

By mutual agreement, prices have increased in accordance with Speclal Condition Number 77, Price
Escalation for Raw Material and Number 78, Price Escalation for Fuel Cost; effactive January 1,2008 (See
Attachment “A"), .

The following Conditions have been modified to Centract 66375 (See Altachment “A")

25.  DBE Utilizatlon: Liquidated Damages (Oid Condition)
Replaced with LBE Utilization: Liquidated Damages
40. DBE Ordinance (Old Condition)
Replaced with LBE Qrdinance
43. DBE Subcontracting (Old Condition)
Replaced with LBE Subc¢ontracting
64.  Nondisclosure of Privaté information (Old Condition)
Replaced with Protection of Private Information

The following condition has been added to Contract 66375 (See Atlachment "A").
86. Food Service Waste Reduction Requirements

All other terms and conditions remain the same.

- = = Acknowledge receip! of this Conlract Acceplance.in.the space below and relum Lo Purchaser, 1 Dr. Carllon B. Goodlell, Room 430, San

Francisco, Californjs, 941{ CATE COPY IS FOR YOUR FILES.

b-zz-08
As the difly appomled Purchaser of the Date
City and County of San Francisco
RECEIPT OF THE ABOVE IS HERERY ACKNOWLEDGED:

g 77 Signature Title
Print Name; Mary Rose Gamber

.. ",'{1?"" 29, 200K
T re=7eb, 29, —000m 15528V '




FEB~29-20@8 11:13

P.03/86
Altachment “A"

Contract Modification No, 1 -

Contract No. 66375-

Basic Chemical Solutions, LLC

February 11, 2008

Item Product/Description Price Par Dry Ton New Price Per Dry Ton
No. ' Active 80, Active SO,
1. Sodium Blsulfita F.0.B. Destinafion, $679.34 $6.83
various water pollution cantrol faciities  Per Dry Ton Per_Dry Ton
and water supply & (reatment facliies,  Active SO, Active SO,
freight prepaid and allowed.
ia.. Emergency Surcharge NO AWARD
Dslivery within twenty<four (24) hours  Per Dry ton
Aclive SO,
item " Product/Deseription Price Per Gallon New Price Per Gallon
No. ‘
2. Sodium Hisulfita iF.O.B. Destination . $1.39 §1.65
Treasure lsland, 1001 Avenue M Per Gallon S0, Per Gallon SO,
freight prepald and aliowed.
2a. Emergency Surcharge - Delivery within - NO AWARD
twenty-four (24) hours of phone order.  Per Gallon SO,
3. Sodiu'n_w Bigulfite in accordance with $1.85

General Condition 69,
F.0.B. Destination

$1.39
Per Gallon S0,

Per Gallon 80,

Sunol Valley Chioramination Facilities,
adjacent (o 5555 Calavaras Rd,
Sunol, freight prepaid and allowed.

3a.  Emergency Surcharge - Delivery within - NO AWARD'

twenty-four (24) hours of phone order.

Per Gallon SO,

The following conditions have baen modified to read as follows:

25. LBE Utilization: Liquidated Damages

The LBE Ordinance. Contractor, shall comply with all tha requirements of the Local
Businest Enterprise and Non-Discrimination in Contracting Ordinance set forth In Chapter
14B of the San Francisco Administrative Coda as It now exists or as it may ba amended
in the future (collactively the “LBE Ordinance"), provided such amendments do not
materislly increass Contractor's obligations or llabilities, or materially diminish Contracior's
rights, under this Agreement. Such provislons of the LBE Ordinance are Incorporated by
referance and made a part of this Agreement as though fully set forth In this section.
Contractor’s willful failure io comply with any appllcable provisions of the LBE Ordinance
(s a malerial breach of Contractor's obligations under this Agreement and shall entitle
City, subject to any applicable notice and cure provisions set forth in this Agreement, to
exercise any of tha ramedies provided for under this Agreement, under the LBE
Ordinance or otherwlise available at law or in eqully, which remedies shall ba cumulative
unless this Agreement expressly provides that any remedy is exclusive. In addition,
Contractor shall comply fully with all other appllcabla local, state and federal laws
prohibiting discrimination and requiring equal opportunity in contracting, including
subcontracting.

LuG8 T0:52AM Ne. 7075



FEB-29-2008 11:13

Attachment "A”

Contract Modification No. 1
Contract No. 66375

Basic Chemical Solutlons, LLC
February 11, 2008

b. Compliance and Enforcement.

Enforcement. |f Contractor willfully falls to comply with any of the provisions of the LBE
Ordinance, the rules and regulations implsmenting the LBE Ordinance, or the provisions
of thls Agresmaent partalning to LBE participation, Contractor shall be liable for liquidated
damages In an amount equal to Contractor's net profit on this Agreement, or 10% of the
total amount of this Agreement, or $1,000, whichever is greatest. The Birector of the
City's Human Rights Commission or any other public official authorized to enforce the
LBE Ordinance (separately and collectively, the “Director of HRC") may also impose other
sanctions against Contractor authorized in the LBE Ordinance, including declaring the
Contraclor to be irresponsible and ineligible to contract with the City for a period of up to
five years or revocation of the Contracter's LBE certification. The Director of HRC will
determine the sanctions to be imposed, including the amount of liquidated damages, after
Investigation pursuant to Administrative Code §14B.17.

By antering into this Agraement, Contractor acknowledges and agrees that any liquidated
damages assessed by the Director of the HRC shall be payable to City upon demand.
Contractor further acknowledges and agrees that any liquidated damages essessed may
be withheld from any monles due to Contractor on any contract with City.
Contractor agrees to maintaln records necessary for monitoring its compliance with the
LBE Ordinance for a period of three years following termination or expiration of this
Agreement, and shall make such records available for audit and inspection by the Director
of HRC or the Controller upon request.

40, LBE Ordinance

To qualify for é bid discéunt under the provisions of Admin. Code Chapter 148, an LBE must be
certified by the Human Rights Commission by the Bid Due date.

The certificatian application is available from HRC (415) 262-2600, and on the web at:

www sfire orq
Click on 148 (LBE) Requirements & Forms,

Click on appropriate LBE Certification Application.
43, LBE Subcontracting
A Subeantracting t

Bidder is encouraged 10 make good faith efforts to award subcontracts to City and County
of San Francisco-certified LBEs. This can be achleved through subcontracting, sub-
consuiting or supply opportunities. With the bid, the bidder is encouraged to provide a
description of the type of good faith efforts the bidder estimates it may make under the
contract,

B. Examples of Goad Faith Efforts
“Good Faith Efforts" include but are not limited to the following:

(1) Identitying and selecting specific products or services which can be
subcontractad to cert!fled LBEs.

Received T re Feb. 29, 2008 10:52AV Ne, 7075 3

P.B84-06



FEB-29-2008 11:13 P.@5/06
Attachment “A”
Contract Modification No. 1
Contract No, 66375
Basic Chemical Solutions, LLC
February 11, 2008

. (2) Providing writlen notice 1o potential LBE subcontractors that Bidder will be bidding
' on this Contract and will be seeking subcontractors.

(3)  Advertising in one or more dally or weekly newspapers, trade association
publications, trade oriented publications, trade journals, or other media spacified
by the City, for LBEs that are Interasted In participating In tha proect.

(4) Following up on initial notices the Contractor sent to LBEs by contacting the LBEs
to determine whather they were Interasted In performing specific parts of the
project.

(5) Providing interested LBES wilh information about the scope of work.

(6) Negotlating in good faith with the LBES, and not unjustifiably rejecting as
unsalisfactory proposals prapared by any LBES, as determined by the City.

(1) Where applicable, advising and making efforts to assist interested LBEs in
abtaining insurance required by the City and the prime ¢entraclor.

(8) Making efforts to obtain LBE participation that the City could reasonably expect
would produce a level of participation sufficient to meet the City's goals and
requirements. :

o} Examples of Subecoptraeting

The following are examples of products which could be subcontracted under this Contract.
The list is not inlended {0 be exhaustive:

1) the products or services which the vendor in turn sells to the City, or components
of those products: (see Page 1 of the bid sheet);

(2 packing contalners and materials used to ship the City's order;

(3) services of the carrier who delivers the City's orders;
N
(4) Pro rata share of LBE spending which is part of the vendor's general and
administrative expenses, if the vendor can show that the pro rata share can be
reasoneply allocated to this contract. '

D.  Reports

On a quarterly (January 1 -~ March 31, Aprll 1 = June 30, July 1 -~ September 30, October
1 - December 31) basfs, the Contractor will provide Purchasing with reports on LBE
subcontracting under this Contract. The report must Include a narrative description of the

" good faith efforts, if any, the Contractor has made during the quarter to provide
subcontracting opportunities to LBEs and to mest the percentage goal.

Received T me Feb. 29, 2008 10:524V \o, 7375



FEB-29-2088 11:14 P.26/06

Attachment ‘A"

Contract Modification No. 1
Contract No. 66375

Basic Chemica! Solutions, LLC
February 11, 2008

E. . HRC Dataon LBEs

Contractor will obtain from HRC a copy of HRC's database of LBEs, and this or other
information from HRC, shall be the basls for determining whather a LBE is confirmed with
HRC. Contractor will obtained an updated copy of HRC's database at least quarterly.
Please call HRC at (415) 262-2500.

Protection of Private Information

Contractor has read and agrees 10 tha lerms sat forth in San Francisco Administrative Code
Sections 12M.2, "Nandlisclosure of Private Information,” and 12M.3, “Enforcement” of
Administrative Code Chapter 12M, "Protection of Private Information,” which are incorporated
herain as if fully set forth. Contractor agrees that any failure of Contactor to comply with the
requirements of Section 12M.2 of this Chapter shall be a material breach of tha Contract. |n such
an avent, in addition to any other remedias avallable fo it under equity or [aw, the City may
terminate the Conlract, bring a false claim action against the Contractor pursuant to Chapter 6 or
Chapter 21 of the Administrative Code, or debar the Contractor.

The followling condition has been added to Contract 66375.

Food Service Waste Reduction Requirements

Effective June 1, 2007, Contractor agrees to comply fully with and be bound by all of the
provisions of the Food Sarvice Waste Reduction Ordinancs, as set forth in San Franclsco
Environment Code Chapter 16, including the remedies provided, and implementing guldelines and
rules. The provisions of Chapter 16 are incorporated harein by reference and made a part of this
Agreament as though fully set forth. This provision [s a material term of this Agreement. By
entering into this Agreament, Contractor agrees that if it breaches this provision, City will suffer
actual damages that will be impractical or extremely difficult lo determine; further, Contractor
agrees that the sum of one hundred doltars ($100) liquidated damages for the first breach, two
hundred dollars ($200) liquidated damages for the secand breach in the same year, and five
hundred doliars ($500) liquidaled damages for subsaquent breaches in the same yearis
reasonable estimate of the damage that City will Incur based on the violation, established in light
of the clrcumstances existing at the Uime this Agreement was made. Such amount shall not be
considered a penalty, but rather agreed monetary damages sustained by City-because of
Contractor's failure to comply with this provision.

>

L)
v
T
o
O
[ ]
<>
<>
<O
<<
Wt
[
=
=
-
o
~l
<
~J
(NS |
]

TOTAL P.@6




