03-31-10;10:45AM;B C S LLC 15629414655
Mar. 30, 2010 3:24PMM No. 8916 2. 2/3
City and County of San Francisco
Office of Contract Administration
Purchasing Department

City Hall, Room 430
1'Dr. Carlton B, Goodleit Place
San Francisco, CA 94102-4685

Contract Modification 4

Sodium Bisulfite
" Basle Chemical Solutlons, LLC Date: Marck 26, 2010
Mary Rose Gamber, Bid/Contract Specialist Buyer Name: Gwven Williams
12522 Los Niztos Road Term contact: 66375
Santa Fe Springs, CA 90670 - City Blanket No, BPSF00003320
E-mall: mgamber@basicllc.com Type: Indefinite quantity

Not-to-exceed amount: $3,000,000

The history of this contract and its modifications is as follows:

Start End .

Modification date date Amount Other changes

Original contract 10/01/06 10/31/09 $3,000,000

1 01/01/08 12/31/08 Price Increase

2 04/01/09 10/31/10 Price Increase & Revised/Add
Conditions

3 11/01/09 10/31/10 Extension

4 11/01/09 10/31/11 5% Price Reduction, ono (1)

" year extension, delets Special

Conditions 77 and 78

This modification 4 changes the contract as follows:

Effective April 1, 2010, all contract line item prices will be reduced by 5% (Sce Attachment A) and
contract will be extended for one additional year from November 1, 2010 to October 31, 2011, The 5%
reduced prices will be firm for the confract period from April 1, 2010 through October 31, 2011. During
the contract period April 1, 2010 through October 31, 2011, Special Conditions #77 *Pr ice Escalation for
Raw Material” and #78, “Pncc Escalation for Fuel Cost” in the contract will be deleted and will not

wpply.
All otlier terms and conditions remain the same.

Approved by the Clty: 6 %{/ %/’” S "G’l Y

Naomi Kelly, Director 6F OCA and Purchaser

Approved by Countractor: 3 “‘3/ ~/0

. Signatire . ‘ Date
Name and title: James Molica, Bulk Sales Manager-Western Region
Sign and refurn one original. The duplicate oripinel is for your files. P.280 (11/20-09)

Received Time Mar. 31, 2010 10:42AM No. 8926

#

2/




03-31-10,10:45AM;B C S LLC ;15629414655 ¥ 3/

Mar.30. 2010. 3:40M No. 8916 P. 3/3

Attachment A

Contract No. 66375

Contract Modification No.4
Basjc Chemical Solutions, L1.C
Date: March 26, 2010

Effective April 1, 2010, all contract bid line items will be reduced by 5% as indicated below:

Item Product/Deseription ' Previous Price New Price
No, : . Active SO3 Per Active SO2
Per T Dry Ton Dry Ton
L Sodium Bisulfite, F.0.B, Destination, $1,036.16 Per $984,35 Per
' Various water pollution control facilities ~ Dry Ton Dry Ton
and water supply and treatment facilities, .
Freight prepaid and allowed.
Previous Price New Price
Pexr Gallon . Ber Gallon
2, Sodium Bisulfite, P.OB. Destination ~ $2.13 Per Gallon * $2,02 Per
Treasure Island, 1001 Avenve M SOz Gallon SOz
Freight prepaid and allowed '
3. Sodiurm Bisnlfite in accordanée with $2.13 Per Gallon  $2.02 Per
General Condition 69, F.0.B, Destination SOz Gallon SO2

Sunol Valley Chloramination Facilities,
Adjacent to 5555 Calaveras Rd., Sunol
Freight prepaid and allowed.

Sign and reqm on¢ onginel, The duplicats erlglnal is for vour files, P-280 (11/20-09)

Received Time Mar. 31, 2010 10:42AM No. 8926




H )

'/

City and County of San Francisco
Office of Contract Administration
Purchasing Department

City Hall, Room 430

1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place
San Francisco, CA 94102-4685

ORIGINAL

Contract Modification 3

Sodium Bisulfite

Basic Chemical Solutions, LL.C
Mary Rose Gamber, Bid/Contract Specialist

12522 Los Nietos Road
Santa Fe Springs, CA 90670

Date
Buyer Name:

Term contract
Type:
Not-to-exceed amount:

The history of this contract and its modifications is as follows:

Start
Modification date
Original contract 11/01/06
1 01/01/08
2 04/01/09
3 11/01/09

This modification 3 changes the contract as follows:

End
date

10/31/09

12/31/08

10/31/10

10/31/10

Amount

$3,000,000

09-09-09

Gloria Gill

66375

Indefinite quantity
$3,000,000

Other changes

Price Increase

Price Increase & Revised/Add
Conditions

Extension

It extends the contract from November 1, 2009 through October 31, 2010.

The City reserves the right to delete any items from the contract with 30-day advance written notification

to contractor.

All other terms and conditions remain the same:”

Approved by the City:

Approved by Contractor:

Name and title

/ 7

/AL

s

/

X ) & 7 7

Naomi Kelly, Director o

f OCA and Purchaser

G -2(-05

Sigqater

Date

James Molica, Regional Bulk Sales Manager

Please sign and return one original. The second original is for your records.



APR-B8-2083 14:03 P.02/83

Cily and Counly of San Francisco
Office of Contract Admintatrafion
_Purchasing Division
Clly Hall, Room 430 ‘
1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlelt Place
* San Francisco, CA 94102

CONTRACT MODIFICATION NO. 2

Indefinile Quunlity

. Basic Chemical Solutions, LLGC  Date Apiil1,2009
12522 Los Nietos Road

Santa Fe Springs, CA 90670 Contract Proposal No, 66378
Attn: Mary Rose Gamber

Estimated Amount: [ndefinite
The City and County of San Franclsco.does hereby accept your offer to modify the prices and
furnish the Articles indicaled below. Such Articles are to be delivered in the manner and the form -

and at the times and prices set forth in the above numberéd Contract Bid Proposal, but only after
. recelpt of order properly certifled by the Contraller of the City and County of San Francisco.

Price Increase/Revised Special Condlfion
For furnishing and delivering SODIUM BISULFITE. |
'By mutual agresment, the contra‘ct {8 hereby modifled as follows:
1. In accordance with Speclal Condition Number 77, Price Escalation for Raw Material and - -
. ‘ : o N:lr'.;ber 78, Price Escélation for- Fuel Cost, Effective t\,rlarch 1 30?9.‘(809 Auac.hm??f';“
o 2, Special Condtion No. 77 (Price Escalation for Raw Mater:'la_l's).:A-The U.S. Bureau of Lihor. .

Statistics Producer Price Index for Caustic Soda, ID #pcud261813281813, (Preliminary Data -

Only) has yeen replaced with the revised Index for Caustic Soda of ¥pcu3d231813281814
(Praliminary Data Only).

All other terme and conditions remain the sams.

Acknowlaige recalpt of Ils Gontract Accspfance In the space below and relum lo Purchaser, 1 Or. Carllon B, Goodlet, Room 430, $en

Franclaco, Calffornla, 84102, AUPLIGATE COPY )8 FOR YOUR FILES, -
PR o720
ﬂ Ad'the duly appbhifed Purchadar of the Date °

Clty and County of San Franciaco
RECEIPT OF THE ABOVE IS HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGED:

Contractor __B hemi i :
By C_@_\f\/\/l\ Director of Mini-Bulk Sales, Western Region
Sighature Title

Print Name; ___Stephen Molica

.~ pale.__ . Bpril 7,°2009
Received Time Apr. 8. 2009 2:28PM No. 3874




APR-G8-2009  14:03

ftem
No.

18,

avv

Product/Doscription

' la F.O.B. Dastination,
varlous water pollution control facllitles

~ and water supply & treatment facllities,

frelght prepaid and allowed.

Emergency Surcharge
Delivery within twenty-four {24) hours

Prica Por Dry Ton
Aclive 80,

$756.63

Per Dry Ton
Aclive SO,

NO AWARD
Per Dry ton
Aclive 80,

S ' PJ.@B/@B
Attachment "A”
Contract Modification No. 1
Confract No. 68375
Basic Chemical Solutions, LLC
April 1, 2009

New Price Por Dry Ton
Actlve $0;

§1.026.16
Par Dry Ton
Activa 80,

item

No.-

-23.-

3a.

Received Time Apr. 8. 2009 2:28PM No. 3874.

Productlbescrtpﬂon

lte F.0.8. Dastination
Treasure lgland, 1001 Avenue M
frelght prepald and allowed.

- Dellvery within

._ twenty-four (24) hours of phone order.

in accordance with
General Condition 69,
F.O.B. Destination
8Sunol Vallgy Chloramination Facliities,
adjacent to 5555 Calaveras Rd,

Sunol, frelght prepeid and allowed.

Emergency Surchargg - Delivery within
twanty-four (24) hours of phone order.

Prico Per Gallon

- $1.65

Per Galion 80,

NO AWARD .
Par Gallon 80,

$1.85
Per Gallon 80,

NO AWARD
Per Gallon SO,

New Prico Per Gallon

. Per Gallon S0,

$2.13
Per Gallon $0;

TOTAL P.G3




FEB~25-2008 11:13

Received

P.02-06

Cily and Counly of San Francisco
Office of Conlract Adminisiration
Purchasing Division

City Hall, Room 430

1 Or Carllon B. Goodlelt Place
San Francisco, CA 84102

CONTRACT MODIFICATION NO. 1

Indefinite Quantty
Basic Chemical Solutions, LLC Date February 11, 2008
12522 Los Nietas Road
Santa Fe Springs, CA 90670 Contract Proposal No. 66375

Attn: Mary Rose Gamber .
Estimated Amount: |ndefinite

The City and County of San Francisco does hereby accept your offer to modify the prices and furnish the Articles
indicated below. Such Articles are to be delivered in the manner and the form and at the times and pricas set forth in
the above numbered Cantract Bid Proposal, but only after receipt of order properly certified by the Controller of the
City and County of San Francisco.

PRICE INCREASE

For furnishing and delivering SODIUM BISULFITE.

By mutual agreement, prices have increased in accordance with Speclal Condition Number 77, Price
Escalation for Raw Material and Number 78, Price Escalation for Fuel Cost; effactive January 1,2008 (See
Attachment “A"), .

The following Conditions have been modified to Centract 66375 (See Altachment “A")

25.  DBE Utilizatlon: Liquidated Damages (Oid Condition)
Replaced with LBE Utilization: Liquidated Damages
40. DBE Ordinance (Old Condition)
Replaced with LBE Qrdinance
43. DBE Subcontracting (Old Condition)
Replaced with LBE Subc¢ontracting
64.  Nondisclosure of Privaté information (Old Condition)
Replaced with Protection of Private Information

The following condition has been added to Contract 66375 (See Atlachment "A").
86. Food Service Waste Reduction Requirements

All other terms and conditions remain the same.

- = = Acknowledge receip! of this Conlract Acceplance.in.the space below and relum Lo Purchaser, 1 Dr. Carllon B. Goodlell, Room 430, San

Francisco, Californjs, 941{ CATE COPY IS FOR YOUR FILES.

b-zz-08
As the difly appomled Purchaser of the Date
City and County of San Francisco
RECEIPT OF THE ABOVE IS HERERY ACKNOWLEDGED:

g 77 Signature Title
Print Name; Mary Rose Gamber

.. ",'{1?"" 29, 200K
T re=7eb, 29, —000m 15528V '




FEB~29-20@8 11:13

P.03/86
Altachment “A"

Contract Modification No, 1 -

Contract No. 66375-

Basic Chemical Solutions, LLC

February 11, 2008

Item Product/Description Price Par Dry Ton New Price Per Dry Ton
No. ' Active 80, Active SO,
1. Sodium Blsulfita F.0.B. Destinafion, $679.34 $6.83
various water pollution cantrol faciities  Per Dry Ton Per_Dry Ton
and water supply & (reatment facliies,  Active SO, Active SO,
freight prepaid and allowed.
ia.. Emergency Surcharge NO AWARD
Dslivery within twenty<four (24) hours  Per Dry ton
Aclive SO,
item " Product/Deseription Price Per Gallon New Price Per Gallon
No. ‘
2. Sodium Hisulfita iF.O.B. Destination . $1.39 §1.65
Treasure lsland, 1001 Avenue M Per Gallon S0, Per Gallon SO,
freight prepald and aliowed.
2a. Emergency Surcharge - Delivery within - NO AWARD
twenty-four (24) hours of phone order.  Per Gallon SO,
3. Sodiu'n_w Bigulfite in accordance with $1.85

General Condition 69,
F.0.B. Destination

$1.39
Per Gallon S0,

Per Gallon 80,

Sunol Valley Chioramination Facilities,
adjacent (o 5555 Calavaras Rd,
Sunol, freight prepaid and allowed.

3a.  Emergency Surcharge - Delivery within - NO AWARD'

twenty-four (24) hours of phone order.

Per Gallon SO,

The following conditions have baen modified to read as follows:

25. LBE Utilization: Liquidated Damages

The LBE Ordinance. Contractor, shall comply with all tha requirements of the Local
Businest Enterprise and Non-Discrimination in Contracting Ordinance set forth In Chapter
14B of the San Francisco Administrative Coda as It now exists or as it may ba amended
in the future (collactively the “LBE Ordinance"), provided such amendments do not
materislly increass Contractor's obligations or llabilities, or materially diminish Contracior's
rights, under this Agreement. Such provislons of the LBE Ordinance are Incorporated by
referance and made a part of this Agreement as though fully set forth In this section.
Contractor’s willful failure io comply with any appllcable provisions of the LBE Ordinance
(s a malerial breach of Contractor's obligations under this Agreement and shall entitle
City, subject to any applicable notice and cure provisions set forth in this Agreement, to
exercise any of tha ramedies provided for under this Agreement, under the LBE
Ordinance or otherwlise available at law or in eqully, which remedies shall ba cumulative
unless this Agreement expressly provides that any remedy is exclusive. In addition,
Contractor shall comply fully with all other appllcabla local, state and federal laws
prohibiting discrimination and requiring equal opportunity in contracting, including
subcontracting.

LuG8 T0:52AM Ne. 7075



FEB-29-2008 11:13

Attachment "A”

Contract Modification No. 1
Contract No. 66375

Basic Chemical Solutlons, LLC
February 11, 2008

b. Compliance and Enforcement.

Enforcement. |f Contractor willfully falls to comply with any of the provisions of the LBE
Ordinance, the rules and regulations implsmenting the LBE Ordinance, or the provisions
of thls Agresmaent partalning to LBE participation, Contractor shall be liable for liquidated
damages In an amount equal to Contractor's net profit on this Agreement, or 10% of the
total amount of this Agreement, or $1,000, whichever is greatest. The Birector of the
City's Human Rights Commission or any other public official authorized to enforce the
LBE Ordinance (separately and collectively, the “Director of HRC") may also impose other
sanctions against Contractor authorized in the LBE Ordinance, including declaring the
Contraclor to be irresponsible and ineligible to contract with the City for a period of up to
five years or revocation of the Contracter's LBE certification. The Director of HRC will
determine the sanctions to be imposed, including the amount of liquidated damages, after
Investigation pursuant to Administrative Code §14B.17.

By antering into this Agraement, Contractor acknowledges and agrees that any liquidated
damages assessed by the Director of the HRC shall be payable to City upon demand.
Contractor further acknowledges and agrees that any liquidated damages essessed may
be withheld from any monles due to Contractor on any contract with City.
Contractor agrees to maintaln records necessary for monitoring its compliance with the
LBE Ordinance for a period of three years following termination or expiration of this
Agreement, and shall make such records available for audit and inspection by the Director
of HRC or the Controller upon request.

40, LBE Ordinance

To qualify for é bid discéunt under the provisions of Admin. Code Chapter 148, an LBE must be
certified by the Human Rights Commission by the Bid Due date.

The certificatian application is available from HRC (415) 262-2600, and on the web at:

www sfire orq
Click on 148 (LBE) Requirements & Forms,

Click on appropriate LBE Certification Application.
43, LBE Subcontracting
A Subeantracting t

Bidder is encouraged 10 make good faith efforts to award subcontracts to City and County
of San Francisco-certified LBEs. This can be achleved through subcontracting, sub-
consuiting or supply opportunities. With the bid, the bidder is encouraged to provide a
description of the type of good faith efforts the bidder estimates it may make under the
contract,

B. Examples of Goad Faith Efforts
“Good Faith Efforts" include but are not limited to the following:

(1) Identitying and selecting specific products or services which can be
subcontractad to cert!fled LBEs.

Received T re Feb. 29, 2008 10:52AV Ne, 7075 3

P.B84-06



FEB-29-2008 11:13 P.@5/06
Attachment “A”
Contract Modification No. 1
Contract No, 66375
Basic Chemical Solutions, LLC
February 11, 2008

. (2) Providing writlen notice 1o potential LBE subcontractors that Bidder will be bidding
' on this Contract and will be seeking subcontractors.

(3)  Advertising in one or more dally or weekly newspapers, trade association
publications, trade oriented publications, trade journals, or other media spacified
by the City, for LBEs that are Interasted In participating In tha proect.

(4) Following up on initial notices the Contractor sent to LBEs by contacting the LBEs
to determine whather they were Interasted In performing specific parts of the
project.

(5) Providing interested LBES wilh information about the scope of work.

(6) Negotlating in good faith with the LBES, and not unjustifiably rejecting as
unsalisfactory proposals prapared by any LBES, as determined by the City.

(1) Where applicable, advising and making efforts to assist interested LBEs in
abtaining insurance required by the City and the prime ¢entraclor.

(8) Making efforts to obtain LBE participation that the City could reasonably expect
would produce a level of participation sufficient to meet the City's goals and
requirements. :

o} Examples of Subecoptraeting

The following are examples of products which could be subcontracted under this Contract.
The list is not inlended {0 be exhaustive:

1) the products or services which the vendor in turn sells to the City, or components
of those products: (see Page 1 of the bid sheet);

(2 packing contalners and materials used to ship the City's order;

(3) services of the carrier who delivers the City's orders;
N
(4) Pro rata share of LBE spending which is part of the vendor's general and
administrative expenses, if the vendor can show that the pro rata share can be
reasoneply allocated to this contract. '

D.  Reports

On a quarterly (January 1 -~ March 31, Aprll 1 = June 30, July 1 -~ September 30, October
1 - December 31) basfs, the Contractor will provide Purchasing with reports on LBE
subcontracting under this Contract. The report must Include a narrative description of the

" good faith efforts, if any, the Contractor has made during the quarter to provide
subcontracting opportunities to LBEs and to mest the percentage goal.

Received T me Feb. 29, 2008 10:524V \o, 7375



FEB-29-2088 11:14 P.26/06

Attachment ‘A"

Contract Modification No. 1
Contract No. 66375

Basic Chemica! Solutions, LLC
February 11, 2008

E. . HRC Dataon LBEs

Contractor will obtain from HRC a copy of HRC's database of LBEs, and this or other
information from HRC, shall be the basls for determining whather a LBE is confirmed with
HRC. Contractor will obtained an updated copy of HRC's database at least quarterly.
Please call HRC at (415) 262-2500.

Protection of Private Information

Contractor has read and agrees 10 tha lerms sat forth in San Francisco Administrative Code
Sections 12M.2, "Nandlisclosure of Private Information,” and 12M.3, “Enforcement” of
Administrative Code Chapter 12M, "Protection of Private Information,” which are incorporated
herain as if fully set forth. Contractor agrees that any failure of Contactor to comply with the
requirements of Section 12M.2 of this Chapter shall be a material breach of tha Contract. |n such
an avent, in addition to any other remedias avallable fo it under equity or [aw, the City may
terminate the Conlract, bring a false claim action against the Contractor pursuant to Chapter 6 or
Chapter 21 of the Administrative Code, or debar the Contractor.

The followling condition has been added to Contract 66375.

Food Service Waste Reduction Requirements

Effective June 1, 2007, Contractor agrees to comply fully with and be bound by all of the
provisions of the Food Sarvice Waste Reduction Ordinancs, as set forth in San Franclsco
Environment Code Chapter 16, including the remedies provided, and implementing guldelines and
rules. The provisions of Chapter 16 are incorporated harein by reference and made a part of this
Agreament as though fully set forth. This provision [s a material term of this Agreement. By
entering into this Agreament, Contractor agrees that if it breaches this provision, City will suffer
actual damages that will be impractical or extremely difficult lo determine; further, Contractor
agrees that the sum of one hundred doltars ($100) liquidated damages for the first breach, two
hundred dollars ($200) liquidated damages for the secand breach in the same year, and five
hundred doliars ($500) liquidaled damages for subsaquent breaches in the same yearis
reasonable estimate of the damage that City will Incur based on the violation, established in light
of the clrcumstances existing at the Uime this Agreement was made. Such amount shall not be
considered a penalty, but rather agreed monetary damages sustained by City-because of
Contractor's failure to comply with this provision.

>

L)
v
T
o
O
[ ]
<>
<>
<O
<<
Wt
[
=
=
-
o
~l
<
~J
(NS |
]

TOTAL P.@6






